

THE MAY 2023 SPECIAL MEETING OF THE NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION WILL BE CONDUCTED IN-PERSON AND BY MEANS OF A REMOTE TECHNOLOGY SYSTEM. THE PUBLIC MAY ATTEND IN PERSON OR VIEW THE MEETING AT THE TIME NOTICED HEREIN ΒY LIVE STREAM LINK LOCATED AT https://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=145. PUBLIC COMMENT MAY BE MADE IN PERSON AS SET FORTH BELOW IN THE PUBLIC NOTICE SECTION.

## SPECIAL MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA

### **NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION**

\*Nevada Gaming Control Board Offices Hearing Room 2450 555 East Washington Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada

May 12, 2023

8:15 A.M.

- Call to Order
- Pledge of Allegiance
- I. Public Comments
- **II.** Commission Action
- III. Other Appointment of Vice Chair
- **IV. Public Comments**

### **PUBLIC NOTICE**

The public is hereby noticed that items on this agenda may be taken out of order, two or more agenda items may be combined for consideration, and/or at any time an agenda item may be removed from the agenda or discussion delayed.

The Nevada Gaming Control Board and Nevada Gaming Commission will also take public comment on any matters within their jurisdiction, control or advisory power. Comments by the public may be limited to three minutes as a reasonable time, place and manner restriction, but may not be limited based upon viewpoint.

We are pleased to make reasonable accommodations for members of the public who are disabled and wish to attend the meeting. If special arrangements for the meeting are necessary, please notify the Executive Secretary's office in writing at the Nevada Gaming Commission, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702-8003 or by calling (775) 684-7750 as soon as possible.

This agenda has been posted at the following locations: 1919 College Parkway, Carson City, Nevada; 555 East Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada; on the official website of the State pursuant to NRS 232.2175; and on the Board's website at: <u>http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=145</u>. The disposition agenda is also available following the Commission's meeting at the same site.

In the event there are supporting materials available for the items on this agenda, such materials will be made available at the meeting or may be requested pursuant to NRS 241.020(6) and (7) by contacting the Custodian of Records at P.O. Box 2008, Carson City, Nevada 89702 or at (775) 684-7760. Supporting materials may also be available on the Board's website at: <u>http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=145</u>. In the event a member of the public has technical difficulties with the connection to the meeting that is beyond the control of the Nevada Gaming Control Board or Nevada Gaming Commission, the meeting transcript will be available after adjournment of the meeting by submitting a request to: <u>transcriptrequests@gcb.nv.gov</u>.

\*As a courtesy these proceedings will be video cast to the Nevada Gaming Control Board offices in Las Vegas, Grant Sawyer Building, Hearing Room 2450, 555 East Washington Avenue if the meeting takes place in Carson City and to the Nevada Gaming Control Board offices in Carson City, 1919 College Parkway if the meeting takes place in Las Vegas. In the event technical difficulties prevent these proceedings from being video cast, the Nevada Gaming Control Board or Nevada Gaming Commission, at its discretion, may conduct the meeting without the proceedings being video cast.

### SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA

## <u>8:15 A.M.</u>

I. <u>PUBLIC COMMENTS</u>: This public comment agenda item is provided in accordance with NRS 241.020(2)(c)(3) which requires an agenda provide for a period devoted to comments by the general public, if any, and discussion of those comments. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action will be taken. Comments by the public may be limited to three minutes as a reasonable time, place and manner restriction, but may not be limited based upon viewpoint.

#### II. COMMISSION ACTION

# FOR POSSIBLE ACTION:

SP-01-05-23	N23-0472	Re:	31704-01 TA OPERATING NEVADA LLC (dba Alamo Casino – Mill City) (dba Alamo Casino – Las Vegas TA) (dba Alamo Travel Center) (dba Alamo Casino at Wells Petro) (dba Petro Stopping Center No. 31) 24601 CENTER RIDGE RD STE 200 WESTLAKE, OH 44145	
			TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA INC. (Transferor)	100%
			ROBERT PARKER, INC. (Transferee) Member	100%
			ROBERT ALAN CASHELL, JR. Manager	
			ERMELINDA CASHELL Manager	
			APPLICATION FOR A TRANSFER OF INTEREST	
			APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION OF ROBERT PARKER, INC., AS AN INTERMEDIARY HOLDING COMPANY OF TA OPERATING NEVADA LLC	
			APPLICATIONS FOR LICENSURE AS A MEMBER OR MANAGER	
GCB RECOMM	ENDS:			
NGC DISPOSIT	ION:			

## III. OTHER:

- 1. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION: Appointment of Commission Member to serve as Vice Chair of the Nevada Gaming Commission.
- IV. <u>PUBLIC COMMENTS</u>: This public comment agenda item is provided in accordance with NRS 241.020(2)(c)(3) which requires an agenda provide for a period devoted to comments by the general public, if any, and discussion of those comments. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action will be taken. Comments by the public may be limited to three minutes as a reasonable time, place and manner restriction, but may not be limited based upon viewpoint.